503509263 10/05/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3555889

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| RICHARD CONFOEY | 02/07/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HAMMANN IP LLC |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Street Address: | 10460 SR 56SE |
| City: | MT. STERLING |
| State/Country: | OHIO |
| Postal Code: | 43143 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7766271 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)748-0631

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 614.847.0023

Email: smueller@muelleriplaw.com
Correspondent Name: JERRY K. MUELLER, JR.
Address Line 1: 3841B ATTUCKS DRIVE
Address Line 4: POWELL, OHIO 43065

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HAM 2-008 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JERRY K. MUELLER, JR. |
| SIGNATURE: | /J.K. Mueller, Jr./ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/05/2015 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=patent assignment from richard signed#page1.tif

PATENT 503509263 REEL: 036727 FRAME: 0088

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Richard Confoey an individual, having an address at 15846 Heiser Road, Berlin Center, OH 44401 (the "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the invention identified as:

U.S. Patent No. 7,766,271, issued on August 3, 2010, for "Strap Collection Device for Tensioning a Ratchet";

WHEREAS, Hamman IP LLC, an Ohio limited liability company having its principal place of business 10460 SR 56SE, Mt. Sterling OH 43143 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and patent listed above.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollar (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer, unto said Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the invention shown, described, and claimed in the aforesaid United States Patent No. 7.766,271; and in and to any extensions, reissues, or renewals thereof.

And the Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will execute such additional and further assurance of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that the Assignor will execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any reissues of United States Patent No. 7,766,271.

And Assignor further has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in all rights and choses in action on account of all past, present, and future unauthorized use of the inventions shown, described, and claimed in United States Patent No. 7,766,271 and for infringement of United States Patent No. 7,766,271. Such right, title and interest shall include, but is not limited to, the right to collect and retain any and all damages, including attorneys fees, based on said rights and choses in action.

| | OWNER has hereunto set his hand this day of March |
|---|--|
| 2013. | Richard Confoey |
| STATE OF OHIO |) |
| COUNTY OF |) ss.) |
| | me this day the above-named Richard Confoey, who foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein s free act and deed. |
| In testimony whereof, I have he of February 2013. | ereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day |
| | |
| | |
| | Notary Public |

RECORDED: 10/05/2015

PATENT REEL: 036727 FRAME: 0089